

No. 20-826

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆
MIKE BROWN, ACTING-WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

ERVINE DAVENPORT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION TO STAY THE MANDATE OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT PENDING DECISION ON THE STATE OF MICHIGAN'S PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh,
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit**

RESPONSE REQUESTED BY FEBRUARY 3

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Jared Schultz
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Trials & Appeals
Division

P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
HammoudF1@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Attorneys for the State

Dated: January 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The State requests that this Court stay the mandate—the exact relief that it requested in, and was denied by, the Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals.	2
II. There is a reasonable probability that four Justices will grant certiorari and a fair prospect that the judgment below will be reversed.	5
A. The State court’s harmlessness decision is entitled to AEDPA’s highly deferential standard of review.	5
B. The decision below conflicts with <i>Ayala</i> , conflicts with AEDPA, and creates a circuit split.....	8
III. Trying a 14-year-old murder case with barely a month’s notice will irreparably harm the State.....	11
Conclusion.....	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	6
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 US. 257 (2015)	9
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	7
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	6
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 149 (1964)	3
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	8
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	7
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 926 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>People v. Davenport</i> , 794 N.W.2d 616 (Mich. 2011).....	8
<i>Plumaj v. Booker</i> , 629 Fed. App'x. 662 (6th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Ayeni</i> , 374 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3, 5
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986)	11
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	6, 7
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 23.3	4
